He consistently advocates for participants and often provides a 
different point of view as he has lived through addiction, recovery, and the justice system. 
Through this lens he does an excellent job advocating for participants. From January 1, 2024 to 
Dec 31, 2024 Seamus has had four hundred and twelve (412) points of direct contact with 
Cheshire County Treatment Court participants. A large amount of these contacts include: 
accompanying participants to self-help recovery meetings, general coaching sessions pertaining 
to various pathways of recovery and discussing building recovery capital.

[...]

Treatment Court are in place and are being implemented as recommended by NADCP strategies. 
All services have been delivered with fidelity to the Treatment Court model, following best 
practices and utilizing the ten critical components of Treatment Court. As of December 31, 2024, 
CCTC has enrolled one hundred and twenty-one (121) participants with some duplicated, since 
the program’s start. Since the program’s inception, forty-six (46) have successfully graduated 
from the program, fifty-two (52) have been terminated, and there are currently fifteen (15) active 
with three (3) absconded.